Service Date: March 6, 2020



## STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

March 6, 2020

## NOTICE RESCHEDULING BRIEF ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING (Now set for April 17, 2020, at 9:30 a.m.)

RE: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of Ridwell, Inc.
Docket TG-200083

## TO ALL PARTIES:

On March 5, 2020, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 01; Order Instituting Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking Classification; and Notice of Brief Adjudicative Proceeding (Order 01), instituting classification proceedings against Ridwell, Inc. (Ridwell or Company). Order 01, among other things, set time for hearing on April 21, 2020.

On March 6, 2020, counsel for Ridwell informed the Commission that the Company was unavailable on April 21, 2020, and requested to reschedule the brief adjudicative proceeding. Staff does not oppose the request.

After conferring with the presiding officer as to the Commission's availability, the parties indicated agreement to rescheduling the hearing in this matter to April 17, 2020, at 9:30 a.m.

The Commission finds good cause to reschedule the brief adjudicative proceeding to April 17, 2020, at 9:30 a.m. to allow the Company to attend the hearing and testify.

Parties wishing to submit any other documents for consideration at the brief adjudicative proceeding must file with the Commission a list enumerating and describing any such documents no later than 5 p.m. on Friday, April 10, 2020, and bring an original and (3) copies to the hearing. Filing shall be in accordance with WAC 480-07-140.

DOCKET TG-200083 PAGE 2

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the brief adjudicative proceeding in Docket TG-200083 is rescheduled to Friday, April 17, 2020, beginning at 9:30 a.m., in the Commission's Richard Hemstad Hearing Room, 621 Woodland Square Loop SE, Lacey, Washington..

/s/ Samantha Doyle SAMANTHA DOYLE Administrative Law Judge